

ANNO DUODECIMO

GEORGII V REGIS.

A.D. 1921.

No. 1477.

An Act to further amend the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1908, and to amend the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act Further Amendment Act, 1915.

[Assented to, December 7th, 1921.]

E it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Prevention of Cruelty to Short titles. Animals Act Further Amendment Act, 1921."
- (2) The Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Acts, 1908 and 1915, and this Act may be cited together as the "Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Acts, 1908 to 1921."
- 2. This Act is incorporated with the other Acts mentioned in Incorporation with section 1 of this Act, and those Acts and this Act shall be read other Acts. together as one Act.

3. Without limiting the effect of any provision of any Act with Docking tail of horse which this Act is incorporated, any person who docks or causes or be ill-treatment. procures to be docked the tail of any horse in such a manner as to leave less than thirteen joints in such tail shall be deemed to be guilty of an offence against subdivision (a) of section 4 of the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1908.

- 4. (1) Section 5 of the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act Amendment of Act No. 1213 of 1916, Amendment Act, 1915, is amended—
 - (a) by substituting for the word "means" in the third line thereof the word "includes"; and
 - (b) by inserting after the words "maliciously to" in subsection (c) thereof the word "neglect". 5. Nothing

section 5.

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act Further Amendment Act.—1921.

Acts not to apply to hunting or coursing of hares.

5. Nothing contained in the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Acts, 1908 to 1921, shall apply to, or make unlawful, the hunting or coursing of hares which have not been liberated in a mutilated or injured state in order to facilitate their capture or destruction.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

W. E. G. A. WEIGALL, Governor.